

Summary of Bids

Imperial County Department of Public Works

Heber Townsite Improvements for Various Roads – Phase II County Project No. 7135CAPP

Bid Opening Date: September 12, 2025 Time: 2:00 P.M.

Prepared by: Adolfo Garcia

Revised by: Maritza Fernandez

BID ITEM LIST				1ST BIDDER Pyramid Construction and Aggregates, Inc.		2ND BIDDER Rove Engineering Inc.	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 33,508.00	\$ 33,508.00	\$ 56,228.50	\$ 56,228.50
2	Clearing and grubbing	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 13,007.00	\$ 13,007.00	\$ 13,592.00	\$ 13,592.00
3	Pot-hole existing utilities	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 16,050.00	\$ 16,050.00
4	Sawcut the existing A.C. pavement for the full depth.	L.F.	4,230	\$ 5.00	\$ 21,150.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 16,920.00
5	Cold plane existing A.C. pavement for a thickness of 0.20' min. Contractor to dispose of grindings.	S.F.	8,455	\$ 2.50	\$ 21,137.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 76,095.00
6	Remove and dispose of existing A.C. pavement.	C.Y.D.	625	\$ 48.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 73.50	\$ 45,937.50
7	Earthwork cut - Remove the existing native material to sub-grade elevation beneath new proposed infrastructure.	C.Y.D.	8,963	\$ 25.00	\$ 224,075.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 246,482.50
8	Earthwork fill - Install native material to sub-grade elevation beneath new proposed infrastructure. Includes native material backing.	C.Y.D.	375	\$ 35.00	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 36,750.00
9	Sawcut the existing P.C.C. driveway for the full depth.	L.F.	173	\$ 5.00	\$ 865.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 2,768.00
10	Remove and dispose of existing P.C.C. driveway.	S.F.	2,169	\$ 9.00	\$ 19,521.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,845.00
11	Contractor to lower the existing sanitary sewer manhole frame and cover to 0.3' below finish grade prior to paving activities.	EACH	8	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 852.00	\$ 6,816.00
12	Contractor to lower the existing water valve riser to 0.3' below finish grade prior to paving activities	EACH	14	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 454.00	\$ 6,356.00
13	Remove and temporarily store existing signs to be relocated	EACH	5	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 541.00	\$ 2,705.00
14	Remove and dispose of existing 3-foot-high abandoned wire mesh fence.	L.F.	130	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 17.50	\$ 2,275.00
15	Sawcut the existing P.C.C. sidewalk for the full depth.	L.F.	29	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1,218.00
16	Remove and dispose of the existing P.C.C. sidewalk.	S.F.	2,237	\$ 9.00	\$ 20,133.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,948.00
17	Remove and dispose of existing P.C.C. handicap ramp.	S.F.	309	\$ 13.00	\$ 4,017.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,090.00
18	Sawcut the existing P.C.C. curb and gutter for the full depth.	L.F.	18	\$ 50.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 756.00
19	Remove and dispose of the existing P.C.C. curb and gutter.	L.F.	402	\$ 26.00	\$ 10,452.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,030.00
20	Adjust the existing water meter box to finish grade elevation.	EACH	6	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,245.50	\$ 7,473.00
21	Remove existing pavement striping.	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,288.00	\$ 7,288.00
22	Install A.C. pavement.	TONS	2,239	\$ 124.00	\$ 277,636.00	\$ 139.00	\$ 311,221.00
23	Install Class 2 Base material.	TONS	8,833	\$ 25.00	\$ 220,825.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 317,988.00
24	Install 6-inch P.C.C. curb and gutter including curb transitions.	L.F.	5,518	\$ 38.33	\$ 211,504.94	\$ 32.50	\$ 179,335.00
25	Install P.C.C. sidewalk.	S.F.	23,905	\$ 8.30	\$ 198,411.50	\$ 7.50	\$ 179,287.50
26	Install granular sand.	TONS	990	\$ 31.00	\$ 30,690.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 57,420.00
27	Install P.C.C. handicap ramp.	S.F.	2,770	\$ 12.86	\$ 35,622.20	\$ 52.50	\$ 145,425.00

28	Install detectable warning surface.	S.F.	240	\$ 36.75	\$ 8,820.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 16,800.00
29	Install P.C.C. driveway.	S.F.	11,752	\$ 13.39	\$ 157,359.28	\$ 26.50	\$ 311,428.00
30	Adjust the existing sanitary sewer manhole cover to finish grade.	EACH	8	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 887.00	\$ 7,096.00
31	Adjust the existing water valve risers to finish grade.	EACH	17	\$ 800.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 703.00	\$ 11,951.00
32	Install new P.C.C. cross gutter and spandrel.	S.F.	5,635	\$ 22.05	\$ 124,251.75	\$ 23.00	\$ 129,605.00
33	Grade the native material backing at new proposed improvements.	S.Y.D.	2,791	\$ 16.00	\$ 44,656.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 55,820.00
34	Adjust the existing sanitary sewer cleanout to finish grade elevation.	EACH	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,452.00	\$ 10,452.00
35	Striping and pavement markings	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 26,621.00	\$ 26,621.00
36	Install new temporary barricade and signs.	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,063.00	\$ 3,063.00
37	Install previously removed and stored signs.	EACH	6	\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 768.00
38	Install "no idling" sign.	EACH	4	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 423.00	\$ 1,692.00
39	Install "pavement ends" sign.	EACH	1	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 440.00
40	Water pollution control - stormwater pollution prevention plan and erosion control bmps implementation. Include qualified SWPPP developer (QSD) and practitioner (QSP) inspection and reporting services.	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 59,323.00	\$ 59,323.00
41	Temporary traffic control	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 83,548.00	\$ 83,548.00
42	Surveying and construction staking	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 51,891.00	\$ 51,891.00	\$ 95,690.00	\$ 95,690.00
43	Monument preservation	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 17,267.00	\$ 17,267.00
44	Time and material allocation	LUMP SUM	1	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00
Total				\$ 2,266,368.17		\$ 2,946,864.00	
				*Apparent lowest bidder			